

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

O.T., by and through her next friends,  
ROBERT T. TURTON and MARYANN  
TURTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

FRENCHTOWN ELEMENTARY  
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, a political subdivision of  
the State of New Jersey; CATHERINE  
LENT, individually and in her official  
capacity as President of Frenchtown Board  
of Education; and JOYCE BRENNAN,  
individually and in her official  
capacity as President of Frenchtown  
Elementary School District and Principal  
of Frenchtown Elementary School,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 05-2623 (SRC)

Hon. Stanley R. Chesler

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC TREENE  
JAVIER M. GUZMAN  
ANDREW R. COGAR  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Educational Opportunities Section  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
PHB, Suite 4300  
Washington, DC 20530  
Ph: (202) 514-4092  
Fax: (202) 514-8337  
*Attorneys for the United States of America*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
MATERIAL FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <u>Hazelwood</u> Is Inapplicable Because O.T.'s Song Constituted Private Speech In A Noncurricular Setting .....	3
A. <i>Legal Standards Governing Student Expression</i> .....	3
B. <i>O.T.'s Song (And Every Other Talent Show Act) Could Not               Reasonably Bear the Imprimatur of Frenchtown Elementary</i> .....	5
C. <i>The Defendants Fail To Establish That The Talent Show Was A               Curricular Activity</i> .....	8
II.   The Defendants' Censorship of O.T.'s Song Was Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination .....	9
A. <i>The First Amendment Prohibits Viewpoint Discrimination               in All Speech Fora</i> .....	10
B. <i>Defendants Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination               Against O.T.'s Speech</i> .....	12
C. <i>The Defendants Had No Compelling Reason to Justify               Their Censorship</i> .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</u> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc) . . . . .	16
<u>Adler v. Duval County Sch. Bd.</u> , 206 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<u>Bannon v. Sch. Dist. of Palm Beach County</u> , 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	4, 7, 8
<u>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</u> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) . . . . .	4
<u>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</u> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	7, 16
<u>Brody v. Spang</u> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<u>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</u> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	13
<u>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J., Inc. v. Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</u> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	13
<u>Clark v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 806 F.Supp. 116 (N.D. Tex. 1992) . . . . .	13
<u>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</u> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	16
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	10
<u>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</u> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	6, 7, 11, 17
<u>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</u> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	5
<u>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</u> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</u> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	10, 13, 14, 17
<u>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</u> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) . . . . .	4, 7, 8
<u>Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118</u> , 9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	5, 12
<u>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) . . . . .	13
<u>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	10, 12
<u>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	16

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) ..... 16

Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist., 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 4

Perry Educ. Ass’n. v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n., 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 10, 15

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 5, 10, 15

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 16

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 5, 11

Seyfried v. Walton, 668 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1981) ..... 4, 7

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 4, 11

Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Bd. of Educ., 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 12, 17

Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield, 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003) ... 5

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 13

**RULES:**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
    Rule 56(c) ..... 1
